CH \$190.00 863381

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM447133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AEGEA MEDICAL INC.		09/29/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OXFORD FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT AND AS A LENDER
Street Address:	133 NORTH FAIRFAX STREET
City:	ALEXANDRIA
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22314
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86338178	AEGEA MEDICAL	
Serial Number:	86338189	AEGEA	
Serial Number:	86338194		
Serial Number:	87524228	AVA	
Serial Number:	87524239	SMARTSEAL	
Serial Number:	87524244	INTEGRITYPRO	
Serial Number:	87524452	AEGEA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6785532602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785532601

Email: jimmarl@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LaShana C. Jimmar, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 2: 3333 Piedmont Road, NE, Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	138179.012300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LaShana C. Jimmar
SIGNATURE:	/LaShana C. Jimmar/

900424962 REEL: 006181 FRAME: 0808

DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2017
Total Attachments: 12	
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page2.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page5.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page6.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page7.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page8.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page9.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page10.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page11.tif
source=OXFORD-AEGEA - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement#page12.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of September 29, 2017, by and among OXFORD FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office located at 133 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 ("Oxford"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), the Lenders listed on Schedule 1.1 of the Loan Agreement (as defined below) or otherwise a party thereto from time to time including Oxford in its capacity as a Lender (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), and AEGEA MEDICAL INC., a Delaware corporation with an office located at 2686 Middlefield Road, Suite A, Redwood City, California 94063 ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Lenders agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among the Collateral Agent, Lenders and Grantor dated as of August 8, 2014 (as the same may be, and may have been, amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement). In accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor is granting to Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Grantor has already granted to Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral (other than the Intellectual Property Collateral).
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, effective as of the date hereof, Grantor hereby grants and pledges to Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

BOS 48418971v2

- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"):
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on $\underline{\text{Exhibit}}$ \underline{C} attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A, the Patents set forth on Exhibit B and the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit C include all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks of Grantor and its Subsidiaries that are either registered, or for which applications for registration or grant, as applicable, are pending, on the date hereof. Grantor hereby covenants to provide prompt notice of (A) any material change in the composition of the Intellectual Property, and (B) any new Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works of Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries that are either registered or for which an application for registration or grant is filed.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Intellectual Property Collateral does not include any intent-to-use trademark or intent-to-use service mark.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, and shall become effective upon the date hereof. The rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Collateral Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Collateral Agent provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Collateral Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Collateral Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

2

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. The exchange of a fully executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (in counterparts or otherwise) by electronic transmission in .PDF format or by facsimile shall be sufficient to bind the parties to the terms and conditions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:

AEGEA MEDICAL INC.

2686 Middlefield Road Suite A Redwood City, California 94063 Attn: [CEO]

By:

Title:

President and CEO

Address of Lender:

133 North Fairfax Street Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Attn: Legal Department OXFORD FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT AND AS A LENDER

LENDERS AND COLLATERAL AGENT:

D. . . .

Title:

Colette H. Featherly

Senior Vice President

BOS 48418971v2

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

NA

BOS 48418971v2

EXHIBIT B

BOS 48418971v2

Patents

BOS 48418971v2

2

Atty Dkt No.	Status	Title	Appin. No.	Appin, Date	Pubin, No.	Pub, Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	1
10546-700.100	Closed	UTERINE TREATMENT DEVICE	60/957,626	8/23/2007					1
10546-700.200	Issued	AND METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	12/197,084	8/22/2008	US-2009-0054868-A1	2/26/2009	8,221,401	7/17/2012	
10510 700 001		METHOD	101107.000	0.00.0000	UB 0000 005 (000 A /	0.000.0000	0.040.047	7.1.0.00.10	
10546-700.201	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12/197,096	8/22/2008	US-2009-0054869-A1	2/26/2009	8,216,217	7/10/2012	
10546-700.202	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12/197,104	8/22/2008	US-2009-0054870-A1	2/26/2009	8,197,470	6/12/2012	
10546-700.203	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12/197,111	8/22/2008	US-2009-0054871-A1	2/26/2009	8,221,403	7/17/2012	
10546-700.303	Published	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	13/550,392	Page &[Page] of &[Pages]	US-2012-0283717-A1	11/8/2012			
10546-700.501	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12/356,424	1/20/2009	US-2009-0125010-A1	5/14/2009			-
10546-700.600	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	PCT/US2008/07 4039	8/22/2008	WO 2009/026528	2/26/2009			
10546-700.601	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	PCT/US2010/02 1447	1/20/2010	WO 2010/085460	7/29/2010			
10546-700.CA3	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	2,751,677	1/20/2010					
10546-700.CN3	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	201080012388.7	1/20/2010	CN 102355864A	2/15/2012			
10546-700.DE0	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	08798501.6	8/22/2008	2190373	6/2/2010	60200802158	1/9/2013	
10546-700.DE1	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002715.0	8/22/2008	2198798	6/23/2010	5.7 60200801547	5/9/2012	<u> </u>
10546-700.DE2	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002714.3	8/22/2008	2198797	6/23/2010	4.2 06020080062	4/13/2011	-
10546-700.DE4	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	12180176.5	8/22/2008	2522290	11/14/2012	32.5 2522290	2/18/2015	
10546-700.EP0	Closed	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	08798501.6	8/22/2008	2190373	6/2/2010	2190373		
		METHOD							
10546-700.EP1	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	10002715.0	8/22/2008	2198798	6/23/2010	2198798		<u></u>
10546-700.EP2	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	10002714.3	8/22/2008	2198797	6/23/2010	2198797		
10546-700.EP3	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	10733792.5	1/20/2010	2389130	11/30/2011			
10546-700.EP4	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12180176.5	8/22/2008	2522290	11/14/2012	2522290		
10546-700.FR0	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	08798501.6	8/22/2008	2190373	6/2/2010	2190373	1/9/2013	
10546-700.FR1	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	10002715.0	8/22/2008	2198798	6/23/2010	2198798	5/9/2012	
10546-700.FR2	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	10002714.3	8/22/2008	2198797	6/23/2010	2198797	4/13/2011	-
10546-700.FR4	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	12180176.5	8/22/2008	2522290	11/14/2012	2522290	2/18/2015	
10546-700.GB0	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD	08798501.6	8/22/2008	2190373	6/2/2010	2190373	1/9/2013	1
10546-700.GB1	Issued	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002715.0	8/22/2008	2198798	6/23/2010	2198798	5/9/2012	
10546-700.GB2	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002714.3	8/22/2008	2198797	6/23/2010	2198797	4/13/2011	<u> </u>
10546-700.GB4	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	12180176.5	8/22/2008	2522290	11/14/2012	2522290	2/18/2015	
10546-700.HK1	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002715.0	8/22/2008	2198798	6/23/2010	2198798	5/9/2012	
10546-700.HK2	Issued	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	10002714.3	8/22/2008	2198797	6/23/2010	2198797	4/13/2011	.
		METHOD		8/22/2008	2522290	11/14/2012			ļ
10546-700.HK4 10546-700.JP3	Closed	UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	12180176.5 2011-546438	1/20/2010	2022230	11/14/2012	2522290	2/18/2015	
10546-701.100	Unfiled	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND			1	+			-
10546-702.100	Closed	METHOD UTERINE THERAPY DEVICE AND	-		1				.
10546-703.100	Closed	METHOD UTERINE VAPOR THERAPY	61/411,840	11/9/2010	1				ļ
		DEVICE			He 2012 0484040 A 1	7/40/2040	0.742.074	B/20/2017	.
10546-703.200	Issued	POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	13/292,889	11/9/2011	US-2012-0184949-A1	7/19/2012	9,743,974	8/29/2017	
10546-703.600	Closed	POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING	PCT/US2011/06 0008	11/9/2011	WO 2012/064864	5/18/2012			1
105.10 70		VAPOR TO THE UTERUS			2007500		<u> </u>		.
10546-703.EP0	Published	POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	11839069.9	11/9/2011	2637590	9/18/2013			
10546-704.100	Closed	POSITIONING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING	61/544,885	10/7/2011					
DOC 494490	<u> </u>	VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	<u> </u>	L	1	1	<u> </u>	l	<u> </u>

BOS 48418971v2 3

10546-705.100	Closed	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	61/544,890	10/7/2011					
10546-705.200	Issued	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE	13/648,132	10/9/2012	US-2013-0090572-A1	4/11/2013	9,662,060	5/30/2017	
10546-705.300	Pending	UTERUS INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE	15/608,743	5/30/2017					
10546-705.600	Closed	UTERUS INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	PCT/US2012/05 9364	10/9/2012	WO2013/052967	4/11/2013			<u> </u>
10546-705.CA0	Pending	DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD	2,851,355	10/9/2012					-
		AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS							
10546-705.CN0	Issued	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	201280060422.7	10/9/2012	CN 104135960 A	11/5/2014	ZL 2012 8 0060422.7	6/6/2017	
10546-705.EP0	Published	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	12838380.9	10/9/2012	2763617	8/13/2014	Received allowance notification - 7-3-17 - pending grants in Ger, UK, France		
10546-705.JP0	Issued	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	2014-534827	10/9/2012			6017568	10/7/2016	
10546-706.100	Unfiled	PRESSURE REGULATION SYSTEM FOR VAPOR DELIVERY TO THE UTERUS							-
10546-707.100	Closed	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	62/002,070	5/22/2014					
10546-707.200	Published	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	14/719,037	5/21/2015	US-2015-0335373-A1	11/26/2015			
10546-707.600	Closed	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	PCT/US2015/03 2002	5/21/2015	WO 2015/179662	11/26/2015			
10546-707.CN0	Pending	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	201580038368.X	5/21/2015					
10546-707.EP0	Published	INTEGRITY TESTING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING VAPOR TO THE UTERUS	15796752.2	5/21/2015	3145426	3/29/2017			=
10546-708.100	Closed	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	62/002,082	5/22/2014					
10546-708.200	Published	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	14/719,048	5/21/2015	US-2015-0335380-A1	11/26/2015			
10546-708.600	Closed	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	PCT/US2015/03 2009		WO 2015/179666	11/26/2015			
10546-708.CN0 10546-708.EP0	Pending Published	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	201580038367.5 15795960.2	5/21/2015	3145425	3/29/2017			<u> </u>
10546-709.100	Closed	PERFORMING ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR		6/25/2015	3143423	3/29/2017			<u></u>
10546-710.100	Closed	VAPOR THERAPY IN BODILY VESSELS AND CAVITIES METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR		2/19/2016					-
10546-710.200	Closed	DETERMINING THE INTEGRITY OF A BODILY CAVITY METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR							
10546-710.600	Pending	DETERMINING THE INTEGRITY OF A BODILY CAVITY METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR		2/21/2017					<u> </u>
	<u>.</u>	DETERMINING THE INTEGRITY OF A BODILY CAVITY		į Į					<u> </u>
AGMD-P-Z001.00- US		INDUCTION COIL ASSEMBLY FOR UTERINE ABLATION AND METHOD		6/20/2017					<u> </u>
AGMD-P-Z002.00- US	renaing	INDUCTION COIL ASSEMBLY FOR UTERINE ABLATION AND METHOD		6/23/2017		1	1		1

ALGEA LICEI	N SED PATEN	18						
Atty Dkt No.	Status	Title	Appin, No.	Appin Date	Publn. No.	Pubin, Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
505.200	Issued	MICROJOULE ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE CATHETER FOR	09/181,906	10/28/1998			6,210,404	4/3/2001
		THROMBOLYSIS IN STROKE PATIENTS						
05.300	Closed	MICROJOULE ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE CATHETER FOR	09/580,767	5/30/2000				
505.302	Issued	THROMBOLYSIS IN STROKE PATIENTS MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING	12/947,228	11/16/2010	US 2011-0264090 A1	10/27/2011	8,187,269	5/29/2012
003.302	lissued .	PULMONARY DISORDERS	12/34/,220	11/10/2010	03 2011-0204030 A1	10/21/2011	0,107,209	5/25/2012
505.303	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING	13/420,487	3/14/2012	US-2012-0259271-A1	10/11/2012	8,858,549	10/14/2014
		PULMONARY DISORDERS						
505.500	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT WORKING END CREATING VERY HIGH	09/782,649	2/12/2001	US-2001-0037106-A1	11/1/2001	6,508,816	1/21/2003
		PRESSURE GRADIENTS						
505.501	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT WORKING END AND METHOD FOR	10/346,877	1/18/2003	US-2003-0109869-A1	1/12/2003	6,911,028	6/28/2005
505.502	Issued	ENDOLUMINAL TREATMENTS MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR TREATING	11/158,930	6/22/2005	US-2008-0132826-A1	6/5/2008	7,892,229	2/22/2011
005.502	ISSUEC .	PULMONARY DISORDERS	11/150,930	0/22/2005	US-2006-0132620-A1	0/5/2006	7,092,229	2/22/2011
506.100	Closed	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED	60/254.487	12/9/2000				
		THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES						
506.200	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED	10/017,582	12/7/2001	US-2002-0082667-A1	6/27/2002	6,669,694	12/30/2003
		THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES						
506.300	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-	12/719,808	3/8/2010	US-2010-0160905-A1	6/24/2010	9,433,457	9/6/2016
		MEDIATED THERAPIES					E	
506.301	Issued	METHOD FOR TREATING TISSUE	12/258,145	10/24/2008	US-2009-0105703-A1	4/23/2009	8,574,226	11/5/2013
06.302	Issued	METHOD FOR PERFORMING LUNG VOLUME REDUCTION	12/255,394	10/21/2008	US-2009-0105702-A1	4/23/2009	8,313,485	11/20/2012
06.303	Issued	THERMOTHERAPY DEVICE	12/465,927	5/14/2009	US-2009-0312753-A1	12/17/2009	8,758,341	6/24/2014
506.304	Issued	METHOD FOR PERFORMING LUNG VOLUME REDUCTION	13/681,193	11/19/2012	US-2013-0079772-A1	3/28/2013 3/15/2012	9,113,944	8/25/2015
06.305	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	13/229,997	9/12/2011	US-2012-0065632-A1		9,204,889	12/8/2015
506.306 506.307	Published	METHOD FOR TREATING TISSUE MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED	14/018,379	9/4/2013 3/17/2014	US-2014-0031805-A1	1/30/2014 7/17/2014	0.045.075	4/11/2017
000.307	Issued	THERAPIES	14/210,001	3/1//2014	US-2014-0200569-A1	// 1//2014	9,615,875	4/11/2017
506.308	Pending	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED	15/446,591	3/1/2017				
		THERAPIES						
506.403	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	13/872,669	4/29/2013	US-2013-0237978-A1	9/12/2013	9,468,487	10/18/2016
506.500	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-	10/681,625	10/7/2003	US-2004-0068306-A1	4/8/2004	7,674,259	3/9/2010
		MEDIATED THERAPIES						
506.501	Issued	THERMOTHERAPY DEVICE	10/830,372	4/22/2004	US-2004-0199226-A1	10/7/2004	7,549,987	6/23/2009
506.502	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	11/244,329	10/5/2005	US-2006-0135955 A1	6/22/2006	8,016,823	9/13/2011
506.503	Issued	MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	11/329,381	1/10/2006	US-2012-0271300-A9	1/25/2012	8,444,636	5/21/2013
507.100	Closed	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR HIGHLY-LOCALIZED	60/416,622	10/7/2002				
508.100	Closed	THERMALLY-MEDIATED THERAPIES THERAPEUTIC THERMAL ENERGY DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE	60/464,935	4/22/2003				
509.100	Closed	MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES FOR THERMALLY-MEDIATED		10/5/2004				
100	Ciosed	PROCEDURES	00.013,000	10/3/2004				
510.100	Closed	SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE	60/643,045	1/11/2005				
511.100	Closed	TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	60/929,632	7/6/2007				
511.200	Issued	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	12/167,155	7/2/2008	US-2009-0149846-A1	6/11/2009	8,579,892	11/12/2013
511.300	Published	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13/946,885	7/19/2013	US-2014-0025057-A1	1/23/2014		
511.301	Published	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	14/216,632	3/17/2014	US-2014-0200570-A1	7/17/2014		
511.600	Closed	TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	PCT/US2008/069094	7/2/2008	WO 2009/009398	1/15/2009		
511.DE0	Issued	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	08781301.0	7/2/2008	2170198	4/7/2010	60 2008 037 698.2	4/15/2015
11.EP0	Closed	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	08781301.0	7/2/2008	2170198	4/7/2010	2170198	
11.GB0	Issued	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	08781301.0	7/2/2008	2170198	4/7/2010	2170198	4/15/2015
24.100	Closed	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61/206,823	2/3/2009				
27.100	Closed	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61/068,049	3/4/2008				
30.200	Closed	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	12/856,339	8/13/2010	US-2011-0077628-A1	3/31/2011		
31.100	Closed	TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USE	61/259,097	11/6/2009				
31.200	Issued	TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USE	12/941,778	11/8/2010	US-2011-0118717-A1	5/19/2011	8,900,223	12/2/2014
32.100	Closed	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	61/291,315	12/30/2009				
33.300	Issued	MEDICAL SYSTEMAND METHOD OF USE	12/692,488	1/22/2010	US-2010-0185189-A1	7/22/2010	8,579,893	11/12/2013
35.200	Published	MEDICAL SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13/292,800	11/9/2011	US-2013-0116683-A1	5/9/2013		

5

BOS 48418971v2

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Matter No	Country	Mark	Appl No	Appl Date	Reg No	Reg Date	Status
10546-600.200	United States	AEGEA MEDICAL	86/338,178	7/15/2014	4,798,105	8/25/2015	Registered
10546-601.200	United States	AEGEA	86/338,189	7/15/2014	4,798,106	8/25/2015	Registered
10546-602.200	United States	DESIGN MARK (LOGO)	86/338,194	7/15/2014	4,798,107	8/25/2015	Registered
AGMDTZ00100	United States	AVA	87524228	7/11/2017	pending	pending	pending
AGMDTZ00200	United States	SmartSeal	87524239	7/11/2017	pending	pending	pending
AGMDTZ00300	United States	IntegrityPro	87524244	7/11/2017	pending	pending	pending
AGMDTZ00400	United States	Aegea	87524452	7/11/2017	pending	pending	pending

BOS 48418971v2

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

NA

BOS 48418971v2